

No. S122611

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

vs.)

MAURICE G. STESKAL,)

Defendant and Appellant.)

(Orange County Sup.
Court No. 99ZF0023)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 28 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

ON AUTOMATIC APPEAL
FROM A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE OF DEATH
Superior Court of California, County of Orange
Hon. Frank F. Fasel, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Gilbert Gaynor, Cal. Bar No. 107109
Law Office of Gilbert Gaynor
244 Riverside Drive, No. 5C
New York, NY 10025-6142
Tel: (917) 388-3447
GilbertGaynor@post.harvard.edu

Attorney for Appellant
MAURICE G. STESKAL

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ix

INTRODUCTION.....1

PART ONE

I. BECAUSE THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT MR. STESKAL ACTUALLY BUT UNREASONABLY BELIEVED HE HAD TO SHOOT DEPUTY RICHES TO DEFEND HIMSELF, THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON UNREASONABLE SELF-DEFENSE.....2

II. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY RESTRICTED THE TESTIMONY OF DEFENSE PSYCHIATRIST DR. RODERICK PETTIS, VIOLATING STATE LAW AND DENYING MR. STESKAL HIS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE.....11

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 352 AND VIOLATED MR. STESKAL'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY ALLOWING A JURY VIEW OF DEPUTY RICHES' BULLET-RIDDLED PATROL CAR.....15

VI. JUST AS WITH JUVENILES AND THE INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED, THE EXECUTION OF SEVERELY MENTALLY ILL INDIVIDUALS LIKE MAURICE STESKAL, WHOSE OFFENSES WERE THE DIRECT RESULT OF PSYCHOSIS OR OTHER EXTREME MENTAL DISORDERS, IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, AND IN ANY EVENT THE EXECUTION OF MAURICE STESKAL WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISPROPORTIONATE TO HIS PERSONAL CULPABILITY.....21

A. Introduction: This Case Squarely Presents An Open Question of Considerable Importance.....21

B. Contrary to the State's Assertion, the Record Shows Overwhelming Evidence that Maurice Steskal Suffered from Severe Mental Illness, and that the Offense was the Direct Result of His Psychosis.....25

1. There Was Overwhelming Evidence that Maurice Steskal Suffered from Extreme Mental Illness, and that as a Direct Consequence, He Was Unable to Conform His Conduct to the Requirements of the Law, and Was Significantly Impaired in His Capacity to Exercise Rational Judgment in Relation to His Conduct.....28

2. The Overwhelming Evidence of Maurice Steskal's Severe Mental Illness and its Direct Relation to His Offense is Uncontroverted on this Record.....36

C. The Supreme Court's Eighth Amendment Cases Govern How This Case Should Be Analyzed.....40

D. The State Has Failed to Refute Appellant's Showing that There Is Now a Broad National and International Consensus that Severely Mentally Ill Defendants Should Not Face the Death Penalty.....43

1. There is Now, in 2016, A National Legal Consensus, Comprising More Than Thirty States and Jurisdictions, Against Executing the Severely Mentally Ill That Is Comparable to the Consensus in *Atkins* and the Consensus in *Roper*.....43

2. This Court Has Never Considered the Existing National Legal Consensus Against Executing the Severely Mentally Ill.....45

3. The Broader Social and Professional Consensus.....47

4. The International Consensus.....47

E. As With Juveniles and the Intellectually Disabled, Execution of the Severely Mentally Ill Does Not Serve Deterrence or Retribution, and Carries Special Risks of Wrongful Execution.....	50
1. Retribution and Deterrence.....	50
2. Unreliability, and The Special Risk of Wrongful Execution.....	52
<hr/>	
F. Because <i>Hajek's</i> Analysis Conflicts with the Supreme Court's Eighth Amendment Doctrine, The State's Reliance on <i>Hajek</i> Is Unsound.....	53
G. This Court Should Strike the Death Penalty as Unconstitutionally Disproportionate to Maurice Steskal's Individual Culpability Under Article I Section 17 of the California Constitution.....	60
1. The State Relies on Cases in Which There Was No Causal Connection Between A Defendant's Severe Mental Illness and the Offense Itself.....	61
2. On its Independent Review, the Court Should Conclude that the Strong Causal Connection Between Maurice Steskal's Severe Mental Illness and the Offense, as Well as the Balance of Mitigating Factors Over Aggravating, Justify the Conclusion that Death is an Unconstitutionally Disproportionate Penalty for Maurice Steskal.....	64

///

VII. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO PUT BEFORE THE JURY, AS EXPERT WITNESS IMPEACHMENT, THE IRRELEVANT, INFLAMMATORY FACTS OF TWO UNRELATED RAPE-MURDER DEATH PENALTY CASES, DISSIMILAR TO THIS CASE, IN WHICH DEFENSE FORENSIC PSYCHIATRIST DR. RODERICK PETTIS HAD TESTIFIED.....73

A. Introduction.....73

B. Because the Facts of the Kelly and Scott Cases Were Irrelevant and Inflammatory, and, In the State's Own Words, "Horribly Violent," The Trial Court's Rulings Were Erroneous and Violated Mr. Steskal's Federal Constitutional Rights.....75

1. The State's Argument Misrepresents the Record.....77

2. The State's Argument is Illogical because No "Rational Inference" of Bias Can Be Drawn From the Prosecutor's Questioning of Dr. Pettis About the Facts of the Kelly and Scott Cases.....79

3. The Cases the State Relies On Do Not Support the State's Position.....81

4. The State Fails to Meaningfully Contest Federal Constitutional Error.....90

C. On "Whole Record" Review in this Close Case, Involving a Penalty Phase Retrial After The First Jury Could Not Reach A Verdict, the Impeachment of This Critical Witness with the Inflammatory Facts of Two "Horribly Violent," Unrelated Rape-Murder Cases Must Be Deemed Prejudicial, and the Judgment of Death Must Be Reversed.....93

1. The Evidence.....93

2. The Second Jury's More Than Fifteen Hours of Deliberation Over Five Days.....98

3. The First Jury's Eleven-to-One Deadlock in Favor of a Life Sentence Over Death for Maurice Steskal.....	99
4. Conclusion.....	102

VIII. BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY ARGUED TO THE PENALTY PHASE RE-TRIAL JURY THAT DR. PETTIS'S MENTAL HEALTH TESTIMONY IN MITIGATION WAS ACTUALLY EVIDENCE THAT SHOWED MAURICE STESKAL WAS HOMICIDALLY DANGEROUS AND DESERVED TO DIE, AND ALSO ARGUED A SUPPOSED COVER-UP AGREEMENT NOT IN EVIDENCE, THE JUDGMENT OF DEATH IS FUNDAMENTALLY TAINTED AND MUST BE REVERSED.....	103
--	-----

A. Introduction.....	103
----------------------	-----

B. The Prosecutor Committed Egregious Misconduct by Arguing to the Second Jury that the Testimony of Defense Psychiatrist Dr. Roderick Pettis, If Believed, Proved that Maurice Steskal Was Homicidally Dangerous.....	104
--	-----

1. The Prosecutor's Misconduct.....	104
-------------------------------------	-----

2. The Reasonably Likely Jury Understanding.....	107
--	-----

C. As the Trial Court's Denial of the Mistrial Motion Demonstrates, Any Earlier Objection Would Have Been Futile, and Thus Under This Court's Cases, The Issue Was Not Waived.....	110
--	-----

D. The Trial Court Improperly Denied the Mistrial Motion.....	112
---	-----

E. The Prosecutor Improperly Argued Facts Not In Evidence By Claiming That Maurice Steskal and His Wife Nanette Had Agreed that She Would Lie to Law Enforcement On His Behalf.....	113
---	-----

F. The Prosecutor's Misconduct Violated Maurice Steskal's Federal Constitutional Rights to Due Process and a Fair and Reliable Penalty Phase Re-Trial, and There Was No Forfeiture.....118

G. In This Close Case, Arising From A Retrial After the First Jury Deadlocked 11-to-1 for Life, Reversal of the Death Judgment is the Only Just Result.....121

1. The State Makes No Attempt To Meet Its Burden to Show the Absence of Prejudice Arising from The Prosecutor's Argument that the Testimony of Dr. Pettis Showed Maurice Steskal was Homicidally Dangerous, and Has Forfeited the Issue of Prejudice.....121

2. The State Fails to Meet Its Burden on Prejudice From the Prosecutor's Misconduct in Arguing Maurice Steskal Made a Cover-Up Agreement with his Wife For Her to Lie to Police.....123

IX. BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO PLACE BEFORE THE JURY A BLUE-EYED, LIFE-SIZE, REALISTIC, HAIRPIECE-WEARING MANNEQUIN WITH FULL FACIAL FEATURES, ATTIRED IN THE HOMICIDE VICTIM'S ACTUAL, BULLET-RIPPED, VOMITUS-STAINED AND BLOOD-SOILED ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFFS' UNIFORM, WHEN THE MANNEQUIN WAS NOT RELEVANT TO ANY MATERIAL ISSUE OF FACT IN THIS CLOSE CASE, THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED.....133

A. Introduction.....133

B. This Court's Cases Show that the Admissibility of Mannequins Depicting Law Enforcement Officers Depends on Whether the Mannequin Is Directly Relevant to A Material Issue -- and Here, It Was Not.....135

C. The State Does Not Dispute that, to the Extent it was Relevant, the Uniformed, Full-Featured Mannequin Was "Merely Cumulative" to a Quantity of Other Evidence on Undisputed Issues.....137

D. Because the Evidentiary Value of the Blue-Eyed, Wig-Wearing Mannequin Was Minimal, and the Potential for Prejudice Was Extreme, the Trial Court Could Not "Reasonably Conclude" that the Probative Value of the Mannequin Substantially Outweighed its Extreme Potential for Prejudice.....142

E. Because The Federal Constitutional Violations Were Expressly Raised In the Trial Court, There Was No Waiver, And Respondent Fails to Address the Substance of the Constitutional Violations in Admitting the Deputy Riches Mannequin.....148

F. The Deputy Riches Mannequin Was Highly Prejudicial.....150

X. BY AUTHORIZING THE JURY VIEW OF "A HORRIBLE PIECE OF EVIDENCE" -- DEPUTY RICHES' GUNFIRE-DEVASTATED PATROL VEHICLE -- THAT HAD NO PROBATIVE VALUE AS TO ANY DISPUTED ISSUE, THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL PENALTY-PHASE ERROR.....156

XIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF MR. STESKAL'S NONVIOLENT ATTEMPTED ESCAPE, AND INCORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON ATTEMPTED ESCAPE AND UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF WEAPONS.....160

XV. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....165

PART TWO

THE DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....168

I. This Case Presents A New Question.....168

II. Death Sentences for the Innocent.....170

III. White Lives Matter More.....179

IV. The Failure of Deterrence.....183

V. The Failure of Retribution.....185

VI. Unusual Punishment: The Declining Use
of the Death Penalty.....186

CONCLUSION.....190

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....190

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	115-116, 162
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	165-167
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78.....	124
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	165-167
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> (2015) 576 U.S.____, 192 L.Ed.2d 356, 135 S.Ct. 2269.....	56-59
<i>Caliendo v. Warden of Cal. Men's Colony</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 365 F.3d 691.....	100
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168.....	118
<i>Davis v. State</i> (Fla. 2013) 121 So.3d 462.....	68-69
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 193 L.Ed.2d 365, 136 S.Ct. 463.....	42-43
<i>Doe v. Ayers</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 782 F.3d 425.....	130
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637.....	118
<i>Dow v. Virga</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 729 F.3d 1041.....	100
<i>Evans v. State</i> (Md. 2006) 396 Md. 256, 914 A.2d 25.....	181
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 150.....	174

<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> (2015) 576 U.S. ___, 192 L.Ed.2d 761, 135 S.Ct. 2726	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48.....	54, 187
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> (2014) 188 L.Ed.2d 1007, 134 S.Ct. 1986.....	42, 57, 58
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138.....	58
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) _ U.S_ , 193 L.Ed.2d 504, 136 S.Ct. 616.....	165-167
<i>In re Sakarias</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 140.....	98, 131, 153
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 164.....	38,66
<i>Jammal v. Van de Kamp</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 926 F.2d 918.....	91
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 163	175-178
<i>Kennedy v. Lockyer</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 1041.....	100
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 407.....	51, 71-72, 187-188
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 440.....	100
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419.....	100
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279	180-181
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ___, 183 L.Ed.2d 407, 132 S.Ct. 2455	187
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	7, 42
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 930	185, 186
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	76, 91

<i>People v. Ainsworth</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 984.....	12, 13
<i>People v. Albarran</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 214.....	91
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15.....	16
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92.....	9, 62-65, 125
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582.....	12
<hr/>	
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754.....	116-117
<i>People v. Blue</i> (2000) 189 Ill.2d 99, 724 N.E.2d 920.....	142-147, 154
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 672.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	8
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432.....	121, 135, 136, 144
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1262.....	117
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292.....	46, 160
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83.....	63, 65, 142
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233.....	135, 141, 143
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390.....	17
<i>People v. Elmore</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4 th 121.....	2-4
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053.....	14, 60
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 714.....	100
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301.....	91
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894.....	118

<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622.....	135
<i>People v. Hajek and Vo</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 114.....	23, 45-46, 52-59
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863.....	68
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920.....	101-102
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1211.....	58
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959.....	1
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	110, 116, 117
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724.....	100
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612.....	147
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1413.....	100
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692	62, 64, 65
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909.....	161
<i>People v. McGehee</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1190.....	4
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 856.....	23, 45-48, 53-59
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140.....	75, 88-89
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809.....	181
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	7, 40, 43, 187
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386.....	149, 159
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 152.....	146, 148
<i>People v. Ocegueda</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1393.....	4

<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622.....	116
<i>People v. Ozuna</i> (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 338.....	100
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.....	19, 119, 149, 163
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393.....	121
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 229.....	118
<hr/>	
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306.....	62, 65
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324.....	77
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	165
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179.....	93
<i>People v. Robillard</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 88.....	135, 136, 143
<i>People v. Ross</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1033.....	100
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596.....	7-8
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	12, 13
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394.....	122
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293.....	172
<i>People v. Shazier</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 109.....	75, 81, 86-88
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98.....	7, 8
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 18.....	93, 127-128
<i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635.....	119
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771.....	135, 142, 143
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1040.....	137, 141

<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620.....	107
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	111
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 587.....	136-137
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 11.....	61-62, 65
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082.....	81-86, 88
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 2016 Del. LEXIS 419.....	186
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	165-167
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper</i> (Mo. 2003) 112 S.W.3d 397.....	41
<i>State v. Roque</i> (2006) 213 Ariz. 193, 141 P.3d 368.....	69
<i>State v. Santiago</i> (Conn. 2015) 122 A.3d 1, 318 Conn.1	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Trostle</i> (1997) 191 Ariz. 4, 951 P.2d 869.....	69
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 815.....	184
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86	21, 42
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667.....	92
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> (8th Cir. 2000) 222 F.3d 512.....	100
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 772 F.3d 1161	122
<i>United States v. Colombo</i> (2d Cir. 1990) 909 F.2d 711.....	100
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Flores</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 418 F.3d 1093.....	122-123

<i>United States v. Tubol</i> (2d Cir. 1999) 191 F.3d 88.....	100
<i>Weems v. United States</i> (1910) 217 U.S. 349.....	42
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559.....	36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 362.....	93
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280.....	91, 118
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391.....	93, 160

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., Art. I section 17.....	24, 60, 64
U.S. Const., Amend. 5	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. 6	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. 14.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Evidence Code section 350	90
Evidence Code section 352.....	15-18, 134, 149
Evidence Code section 450.....	172
Evidence Code section 780.....	90
Evidence Code section 801.....	11-12
Evidence Code section 802.....	11-12
Penal Code section 190.3.....	105, 107, 160

Penal Code section 2962.....	58, 59
Welf. & Inst. Code section 6601.....	58, 59

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM No. 104.....	125
CALJIC No. 3.32.....	8
CALJIC No. 5.17.....	5, 8

ARTICLES AND TEXTS

American Bar Association, <i>The State of Criminal Justice 2015</i> , Chapter 19, Capital Punishment, Ronald J. Tabak (2015).....	48
---	----

American Bar Association, <i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> (2006) 30 Mental & Phys. Disability L. Rep. 668.....	25, 37, 57-58
---	---------------

Samuel R. Gross, et al., <i>Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death</i> (2014) 111 Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America 7230, online at http://www.pnas.org/content/111/20/7230.full.pdf	170-176
---	---------

Scott W. Howe, <i>Untangling Competing Conceptions of "Evidence"</i> (1997) 30 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1199.....	126
--	-----

Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The Need for Truly Systemic Analysis of Proposals for the Reform of Both Pretrial Practice and Evidentiary Rules: The Role of the Law of Unintended Consequences in "Litigation" Reform</i> (2013) 32 Rev. Litig. 201.....	90
---	----

Justin D. Levinson et al., *Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury-Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States* (2014) 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 513.....182

Lawrence C. Marshall, *Do Exonerations Prove That "The System Works?"* (2002) 86 Judicature 83.....177

National Research Council, *Deterrence and the Death Penalty* (D. Nagin & J. Pepper eds. 2012).....183-184

Michael L. Radelet & Traci L. Lacoek, *Do Executions Lower Homicide Rates?: The Views of Leading Criminologists* (2009) 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 489.....184

D. Michael Risinger, *Innocents Convicted: An Empirically Justified Factual Wrongful Conviction Rate* (2007) 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 761.....176

Steven F. Shatz and Terry Dalton, *Challenging the Death Penalty with Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and a Single County Case Study* (2013) 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 1227.....180

Scott E. Sundby, *The True Legacy of Atkins and Roper: The Unreliability Principle, Mentally Ill Defendants, and the Death Penalty's Unraveling* (2014) 29 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 487.....52

U.S. General Accounting Office, *Death Penalty Sentencing: Research Indicates Pattern of Racial Disparities* (1990).....179

OTHER SOURCES

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....9

Cal. Law Revision Com. comment to Evidence Code section 450.....172

Death Penalty Information Center (hereafter, "DPIC"),
States With and Without the Death Penalty,
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-and-without-death-penalty>
 (last accessed Sept. 21, 2016).....44

DPIC, *Death Sentences in the United States
 From 1977 By State and By Year*,
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united-states-1977-2008>
 (last visited Sept. 20, 2016).....189

DPIC, *Execution List 2016*,
<http://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2016>
 (last visited Sept. 20, 2016).....189

DPIC, *Facts About the Death Penalty*,
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/FactSheet.pdf> (last
 visited Sept. 20, 2016).....189

DPIC, *Searchable Execution Database*,
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/views-executions>
 (last visited Sept. 20, 2016).....188

National Registry of Exonerations, *Glossary*,
<http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/glossary.aspx>
 (last visited Sept. 22, 2016).....173

United Nations General Assembly, *Resolution adopted by the
 General Assembly on 18 December 2014, No. 69/186.
 Moratorium on the use of the death penalty*,
[http://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?
 symbol=A/RES/69/186](http://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/RES/69/186) (last visited August 16, 2016).....48, 49

APPELLATE BRIEFS

People v. Boyce, No. S092240,
 Appellant's Opening Brief (filed May 17, 2010).....46

People v. Hajek & Vo, S049626,
 Appellant Hajek's Supplemental Brief (filed Nov. 8, 2005).....45

People v. Mendoza, No. S143743,
Appellant's Opening Brief (filed Nov. 28, 2011).....46
